

Chris McClure
SD Bar No. 3962
101 S. Reid St. Ste. 307
605-496-9858
mcclurechris@gmail.com
Attorney for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA**

DARLENE YAZZIE, CAROLINE BEGAY, LESLIE
BEGAY, IRENE ROY, DONNA WILLIAMS and
ALFRED MCROYE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATIE HOBBS, in her official capacity as Secretary
of State for the State of Arizona,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:20 20-cv-08222-GMS

**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE
AND
DECLARATORY RELIEF
AND
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... i

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ANALYSIS 4

A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Section 2 Claim..... 5

 i. VRA Section 2 Applies to VBM Ballot Procedure5

 ii. The First, Fifth & Eighth Senate Factors Are Relevant to Plaintiffs’6
 Abridgement Claim

 iii. First Senate Factor – History of Official Discrimination Related to Voting..... 9

 iv. Fifth Senate Factor – Discrimination Which Hinders the Ability..... 10
 to Participate Effectively in the Political Process

 v. Eighth Senate Factor -Responsiveness of Elected Officials to 13
 Particularized Needs

 vi. The Experts have Concluded that the Disparities Warrant Court Intervention..... 13

B. Section 1983 Claim..... 15

C. State Constitution Claim..... 16

D. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of Injunctive Relief..... 16

E. The Balance of the Equities Tip in the Favor of Plaintiffs 17

F. The Public Interest Favors Immediate Injunctive Relief 17

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98, 121 S. Ct. 525, 148 L. Ed. 2d 388 (2000) 15

Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972) 1

Elk v. Wilkins, 112 U.S. 94, 103 (1884) 9

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347, 96 S. Ct. 2673, 49 L. Ed. 2d 547 (1976)..... 16

League v. Apache County, 417 F. Supp. 13-16 (D. Ariz. 1975),..... 10
aff’d, 429 U.S. 876 (1976)

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina, 769 F.3d 224..... 6, 7, 17
(4th Cir. 2014) *stay granted*, 135 S. Ct. 6 (2014), *cert. denied*,
135 S. Ct. 1735 (2015)

Lubin v. Panish, 415 U.S. 709, 94 S. Ct. 1315, 39 L. Ed. 2d 702 (1974)..... 15

Ohio State Conference of NAACP v. Husted, 768 F.3d, 524 (6th Cir. 2014) 5, 7
stay granted, 135 S. Ct. 42 (2014), *vacated on other grounds*,
2014 WL 10384647, at *1 (6th Cir. Oct. 1, 2014)

Oregon v. Mitchell, 400 U.S. 112 (1970) 10

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964) 16

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 6

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229, 96 S. Ct. 2040, 48 L. Ed. 2d 597 (1976) 15

Wesberry v. Sanders, 376 U.S. 1 (1964) 16

White v. Regester, 412 U.S. 755 (1973) 8

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 4

Ninth Circuit

All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell, 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) 5

Bernhardt v. Los Angeles Cty., 339 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003) 5

Democratic Nat’l comm. v. Reagan, 329 F. Supp. 3d 824, 869-870 (D. Ariz.), 12
rev’d sub nom DNC v. Hobbs, No. 18-15845 (9th Cir. Jan 27, 2020) (en banc)

Melendres v. Arpaio, 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 16

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Coston, 773 F.2d 1513 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 5

Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos, 862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 5

Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement. & Power Dist., 109 F.3d 586..... 7
 (9th Cir. 1997)

Other Appellate Decisions

Obama for Am. v. Husted, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) 16

Veasey v. Abbott, 830 F.3d 216, 2016 WL 3923868 (5th Cir. 2016) (*en banc*)..... 7

Williams v. Salerno, 792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir.1986) 16

District Courts

Cardona v. Oakland Unified Sch. Dist., California, 785 F. Supp. 837 16
 (N.D. Cal. 1992)

Sanchez, et al. v. Cegavske, et al., 214 F. Supp. 3d 361 (2016)..... 6

Spirit Lake Tribe v. Benson Cty., No. 2:10-CV-095, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS..... 17
 116827, 2010 WL 4226614 (D.N.D. Oct. 21, 2010)

State Courts

Porter v. Hall, 34 Ariz. 308, 331-332, 271 P. 411, 419 (Ariz. 1928)..... 9

United States Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 5

Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution 5

Voting Rights Act of 1965 (“VRA”), as amended, 52 U.S.C. § 10301 1, 5, 6, 15, 17
 (formerly codified at 42 U.S.C. 1973)

Arizona Constitution

Constitution of the State of Arizona Article 2, Section 21..... 5, 16

Arizona Statutes

ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 16-101(A)(4)-(5) (1956) 9

A.R.S. § 16-142 1

Other References

Expert Report: 2, 3, 4, 10, 11, 13, 14
 Declaration of Dr. Jean Schroedel and Bret Healy (August 23, 2020)

2017 AIAN Summary, U.S. Census Bureau, Facts for Features: American 12
 Indian and Alaska Native Heritage Month: November 2017 (October 6, 2017),
 available at <https://bit.ly/37F2z2>

An Act of June 2, 1924, 43 Stat. 253, Pub. L. 175 (1924) (codified as 9
 amended at 8 U.S.C. § 1401(b)).

Apa v. Arizona, Consent Decree, CIV 88-1989 (May 22, 1989) 10

Ariz. Rural Policy Institute, Demographic Analysis of the Navajo Nation 12
 Using 2010 Census and 2010 American Community Survey estimates at 59,
 available at https://gotr.azgovernor.gov/sites/default/files/navajo_nation_0.pdf

Brief for National Congress of American Indians et al. as Amici Curiae 11
 supporting Petitioners, *Crawford v. Marion County* as 11-12 (2008),
 available at <https://bit.ly/3fznL.Kp>

Continuing Need for Section 203’s Provision for Limited English Proficient 9
 Voters: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. 309 (2006)
 (letter from Joe Garcia, NCAI)

Determination of the Attorney General Pursuant to Section 4(b)(1) of the 10
 Voting Rights Act of 1965, 30 Fed. Reg. 9897 (Aug. 7, 1965)

FY2019 Navajo Nation Tribal Transportation Plan at 1, 11
 available at <https://bit.ly/>

The Leadership Conference Education Fund, Table 1a: States Ranked by 11
 Number of American Indian/Alaska Natives (race alone or combination)
 living in Hard-to-Count (“HTC”) Census Tracts,
 available at <https://bit.ly/2ACvn08>

NARF Report, *supra* note 16, at 40 (quoting Hangry Cagey) 13

U.S. Census Bureau, 2020 Census Local Update of Census Addresses 12
Program improvement Project Recommendations 2 (April 13, 2015),
available at <https://bit.ly/3fB3OCW>.

U.S. Census Bureau, Voting Rights Determination File: Section 203 12
Determinations. (Dec. 5, 2016), Public Use Data File and Technical Documents
(Excel spreadsheet of “Determined Areas Only”) (Section 203
Determination File) available at <https://bit.ly/3diHdd6>

Voting Rights Act Amendments of 2006, Determinations under Section..... 12
203, 81 See. Reg. 87532, 87533 (28.5, 2016)

Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need, Vol. I: Hearing Before 9
the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th
Cong. 1372 (2006) (appendix to the statement of Wade Henderson)
